

Courtney R. Nicholson

Vice President – Regulatory and Public Affairs Entergy New Orleans, LLC 504-670-3680 | cnicho2@entergy.com 1600 Perdido Street, New Orleans, LA 70112

August 9, 2023

VIA Electronic Delivery

Lora W. Johnson, CMC, LMMC Clerk of Council Room 1E09, City Hall 1300 Perdido Street New Orleans, LA 70112

Re: Entergy New Orleans, LLC's 2023 Electric and Gas Formula Rate

Plan Filings

Dear Ms. Johnson:

In accordance with Section II.B.3 of Electric Formula Rate Plan Rider Schedule EFRP-6 and Section II.B.2 of Gas Formula Rate Plan Rider GFRP-6, enclosed herewith is the Memorandum of Entergy New Orleans, LLC ("ENO" or the "Company") on the 2023 Interim Electric and Gas FRP Rate Adjustments.

The Company does not want the Memorandum and the Interim EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments, which do not present new information, to distract from efforts to reach a reasonable resolution to this proceeding. ENO is continuing settlement discussions and hopes to resolve this proceeding amicably in a manner that benefits all stakeholders. Consequently, the Company reserves the right to amend the Interim EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments prior to the first billing cycle of September 2023.

As a result of the remote operations of the Council's office related to COVID-19, ENO submits this filing electronically and will submit the requisite original and number of hard copies once the Council resumes normal operations or as you direct. ENO requests that you file this submission in accordance with Council regulations as modified for the present circumstances.

Should you have any questions regarding the above/attached, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Courtney R. Nicholson

Enclosures

cc: Official Service List (UD-18-07 via electronic mail)

MEMORANDUM OF ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC ON THE 2023 INTERIM ELECTRIC AND GAS FRP RATE ADJUSTMENTS

Entergy New Orleans, LLC ("ENO" or the "Company") has reviewed the Advisors' Report on the Investigation and Review of Entergy New Orleans, LLC's 2023 Electric and Gas Formula Rate Plan ("FRP") Filing Evaluation Reports. No other party has requested ENO to make corrections to the 2023 Electric and Gas Evaluation Reports. ENO timely filed its own Correction Report, which reduced its proposed Total Rider EFRP Revenue.

Herein, ENO responds to the Advisors' Report in accordance with Section II.B.3 of the Rider Schedule EFRP-6 and Section II.B.2 of the Rider Schedule GFRP-6 by stating that the Company does not agree with the corrections and recommendation contained in the Advisors' Report. For its Interim EFRP Rate Adjustments, ENO incorporates by reference its Revised Proposed Rate Allocation – Attachment A, which the Company previously filed on July 14, 2023. For its Interim GFRP Rate Adjustments, ENO incorporates its original Attachment A, which the Company previously filed on April 28, 2023.

The Company reserves the right to amend the Interim EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments prior to the first billing cycle of September 2023. The Company does not want the Interim EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments, which do not present new information, to distract from efforts to reach a reasonable resolution to this proceeding. ENO is initiating settlement discussions and hopes to resolve this proceeding amicably in a manner that benefits all stakeholders.

Accordingly, ENO reserves the right to amend the Interim EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments prior to the first billing cycle of September 2023. Additionally, ENO intends to file a Notice and Summary regarding the Interim (or any other necessary) EFRP and GFRP Rate Adjustments later this month.